





TABLE OF CONTENTS	PAGE
Trustee’s Letter	3
Fund Profiles:	
SUMMARY OF FUNDS	6
CARIBBEAN SERIES OF MUTUAL FUNDS	
o TTD Monthly Income Fund	7
o USD Monthly Income Fund	7
o Pan Caribbean Balanced Fund	8
o Emerging Markets Bond Fund	8
INTERNATIONAL SERIES OF MUTUAL FUNDS	
o North American Equity Fund	10
o European Equity Fund	11
o Asia-Pacific Rim Equity Fund	12
o BRIC Equity Fund	13
o New Economy Equity Fund	14
o Global Bond Fund	15
THE GLOBAL FUND SOLUTION	
o Conservative Fund	16
o Moderate Fund	16
o Aggressive Fund	17
Appendix 1: Financial Statements	18

The Trinidad and Tobago Securities and Exchange Commission has not in any way evaluated the merits of the securities offered hereunder and any representation to the contrary is an offense.

Dear Unit holder,

We are pleased to report on the performance of the Guardian Asset Management Series of Mutual Funds and the Global Fund Solution. The following is an overview of the performance¹, portfolio information and financial statements of each fund.

CARIBBEAN SERIES OF MUTUAL FUNDS

TTD Monthly Income Fund

Interest rates in Trinidad and Tobago remained at historic low levels over the past six months. The business sector in general continues to be unconvinced that increased investment would yield greater profits and have limited its capital expenditure. This continues to leave the banks and other deposit type vehicles such as mutual funds flush with cash with few securities in which to invest. Excess liquidity in the commercial bank sector remained close to TT\$7 billion in the past 6 months. The Central bank has left its benchmark interest rate untouched in spite of a spike in inflation as it seeks to stimulate economic activity. There is room for it to further reduce the rate but in the scheme of things, this monetary policy tool has had little effect. Nevertheless the GAM TTD Monthly Income Fund continues to provide a competitive rate of interest to its investors and has been able to maintain a rate of over 1.5% while 90 day T-bill rates remain at 0.06%. At the time of writing, the TT Monthly Income Fund has a projected annualized rate of 1.55%. Over the six month review period the net assets of the Fund increased by 1.35% to TT\$ 628.57 million.

USD Monthly Income Fund

USD fixed income investments also continued to offer very low income returns over the review period. There was a notable increase in interest rates as the US Federal Reserve began scaling back its monetary stimulus programme - The Federal Open Market Committee trimmed its monthly purchases down to US\$65 billion from US\$85 billion, citing labor-market indicators that "were mixed but on balance showed further improvement" and economic growth that has "picked up in recent quarters." However, concern about global conditions including slowing growth in China and political tensions in Eastern Europe between Ukraine and Russia pushed rates back down to the 2.6% region. These headwinds encouraged the Fed to maintain its statement that it will hold its target interest rate near zero "well past the time" that unemployment falls below the initial target of

6.5%, "especially if projected inflation" remains below the committee's longer-run goal of 2%. Over the review period the projected annualized distribution rate of the USD Monthly Income Fund was maintained at 1.30%. During the last six months, the Fund's net assets decreased by 3.01% to US\$ 103.09 million.

Pan Caribbean Balanced Fund

The International Monetary Fund estimates that growth in Trinidad and Tobago in 2013 improved to 1.5% bolstered by a buoyant non-energy sector but hampered by maintenance related outages in the energy sector. However, in the wider Caribbean region, both Barbados and Jamaica continue to register declines in economic activity. The Pan Caribbean Balanced Fund, being equally weighted in stocks and fixed income investments, posted a credible return of 2.37% over the six month period. Due to the low interest rate environment investors have generally continued to favour stocks which currently offer comparable dividend yields to some medium-term bond yields. The Pan Caribbean Balanced Fund continues to offer measured exposure to regional equity through its mix of fixed income and equities. As at March 2014, net assets of the Fund stood at TT\$ 21.90 million, an increase of 3.99% over the six month review period.

Emerging Markets Bond Fund

Emerging market bonds experienced a difficult end to 2013 as Fed tapering drew closer. Investors viewed them as vulnerable to the increases in interest rates as several periods of low growth and cheap money had resulted in greater dependency on debt financing. There were notable currency depreciations as a result in Argentina and Turkey among other emerging markets. However, at the turn of the calendar year, emerging market bond prices had gotten sufficiently cheap to begin attracting investors once again. The Fed's reaffirmation of its statement that it will probably hold its target interest rate near zero gave investors confidence as well. Over the investment period the investment manager continued to increase participation in lower risk investments that are aimed at protecting investor value. The Fund returned 1.28% for the 6-month period and as at March 2014, net assets of the Fund stood at TT\$0.9 million.

¹ All returns quoted for Mutual Funds refer to class 'A' units and are net of all expenses.

INTERNATIONAL SERIES OF MUTUAL FUNDS

North American Equity Fund

US equities continued to appreciate since September 2013 as investor confidence strengthened further on stable and improving economic statistics. The US market has been in a 3 year bull market prompted by Fed action with its unprecedented bond purchasing programme aimed at injecting liquidity to encourage economic activity. In December 2013 the Fed began to scale back this policy, an action that has been treated as an indication that the Fed was truly seeing positive results from its actions and that the economy was beginning to reach a level of self reliance. The technology and healthcare sectors performed particularly well during the period as investors saw the Affordable Care Act and the improving economic climate as catalysts for those sectors. However there have been periods of volatility including the uncertainty about growth in China, political unrest in several emerging markets including Venezuela, Ukraine and Turkey and the resulting show of force by Russia in Crimea, Ukraine. The North American Equity Fund returned an attractive 8.47% over the 6-month period.

European Equity Fund

European equities also performed quite well over the review period as economic indicators from the region pointed to economic stabilisation and an arrest of the prolonged recession. Spain for example, finally enjoyed a quarter of positive growth in gross domestic product (GDP) in the quarter ended September 2013 after nine consecutive quarters of negative growth. The 2012 commitment by the ECB that it will do all that it can to save the euro along with positive and supportive rhetoric from the regions stronger economies have gone a long way in easing the debt crisis that once threatened to derail the entire union. In March 2014, Greek banks were able to raise over US\$3 billion in capital through share issues, a development that seemed unlikely just two years ago. Our management philosophy enabled the European Equity Fund to produce an attractive return of 5.98%.

Asia-Pacific Rim Equity Fund

Japan's stock market generated banner results in 2013 (+27%), but the first-quarter 5% loss ranked it as Asia's poorest-performer for the year to date. The Japanese economy is making strides toward recovery thanks to the magnitude of its "three arrows" policy which includes aggressive monetary easing, public works spending and pro-investment legislative reforms. Stocks in China also fell as various economic indicators suggested

that China faces a serious growth slowdown that will make it harder for the government to attain its 7.5% annual expansion target. Recent defaults in China's domestic corporate bond market also highlighted the country's unregulated lending practices, which some fear could set off a broader financial crisis. The Fund posted a flat return of -0.40% for the six months ended March 2014.

BRIC Equity Fund

BRIC equities also declined on slowing Chinese growth and the developments between Russia and Ukraine. China's industrial output, investment and retail-sales growth cooled more than estimated in January and February. One of Russia's equity indices, the Micex, slid to the lowest since May 2010. Goldman Sachs Group Inc. cut its forecast for Russia's economic growth this year, citing the Ukraine crisis, lower investment and capital outflows. This market environment resulted in the BRIC Equity Fund declining 4.68% over the review period. Again, similar to the Asia-Pacific Rim Equity Fund, we see attractive opportunities in the midst of the present volatility which may greatly reward long-term investors.

New Economy Equity Fund

The tactical decision to favour US equities proved very beneficial for the New Economy Equity Fund over the past six months. The positive view on US equities has been based on accommodative monetary policies, improving economic trends, and maturity and stability of the market relative to other markets. Within this space the Fund profited from overweight positions in the defensive sector of consumer staples. The Fund also has a bias toward high dividend yield shares, attractive valuation shares and large-cap shares. The conservatively managed New Economy Equity Fund therefore appreciated a commendable 7.22% over the period. It remains an attractive Fund for introducing investors into the world of international equity investing with elements of risk minimization.

Global Bond Fund

The Global Bond Fund produced positive returns as demand for Treasuries increased as investors sought a haven from the risk that turmoil in Ukraine's Crimea region will worsen. The US Secretary of State John Kerry has said that the US and will take "very serious" steps if there is no sign of a resolution to Russia's occupation of Crimea. China's economic data has also been a cause for concern. Exports in February fell by the most since 2009, fueling concern that global economic growth is slowing. The GAM Global Bond Fund return was 1.13% for the 6-month period. Looking ahead, the

Fund remains an attractive option for investors with a bearish view on global stocks as well as those who are seeking to benefit from the income return and potential capital appreciation of fixed income instruments. This Fund therefore remains a useful diversification tool for any investment portfolio.

THE GLOBAL FUND SOLUTION

Conservative Fund

This Fund is tailored to the risk-averse investor; as such the target asset mix of the Fund will be focused mainly on investments in fixed income securities. Given the market environment, throughout the period, a defensive asset allocation strategy was adopted. During the review period, the Fund posted a credible return of 2.18%.

Moderate Fund

This Fund is tailored to the average investor who prefers a balanced approach to risk; as such the target asset mix of the Fund will be a balance of both fixed income and equity securities. Given the market environment, throughout the period, a defensive asset allocation strategy was adopted. During the review period, the Fund posted a return of 3.86%.

Aggressive Fund

This Fund is tailored to the risk taker who prefers an above average approach to risk; as such the target asset mix of the Fund will be focused mainly on investments in equity securities. Given the market environment, throughout the period, a relatively defensive asset allocation strategy was adopted. During the review period, the Fund posted a return of 5.96%.

Guardian Asset Management Limited is committed to offering innovative and profitable investment solutions with unparalleled service. With our market knowledge and your trust, we will deliver the results you expect.

We thank you for your participation in the Guardian Asset Management Series of Mutual Funds and Global Fund Solution and we look forward to serving you in the future.

Regards,



Brent Ford
Managing Director
Guardian Asset Management Limited

SUMMARY OF FUNDS

PERFORMANCE

Fund	Class	NAV per unit 30-Sept-13	NAV per unit 31-Mar-14	Distribution per unit 6 Months	Holding Period Return	Fund Size (Net Assets)
Caribbean Series of Mutual Funds						
TTD Monthly Income Fund	A	TT\$10.00	TT\$10.00	---		TT\$628.6 M
USD Monthly Income Fund	A	US\$10.00	US\$10.00	---		US\$103.1 M
Pan Caribbean Balanced Fund	A/B	TT\$10.82	TT\$11.07	---	2.37%	TT\$21.90M
Pan Caribbean Balanced Fund	C	TT\$11.29	TT\$11.62	---	2.88%	
Emerging Market Bond Fund	A/B	US\$9.22	US\$9.33	---	1.28%	US\$0.9 M
Emerging Market Bond Fund	C	US\$9.85	US\$10.02	---	1.80%	
International Series of Mutual Funds						
North American Equity Fund	A/B	US\$10.78	US\$11.69	---	8.47%	US\$2.7 M
North American Equity Fund	C	US\$11.41	US\$12.44	---	8.99%	
European Equity Fund	A/B	US\$9.87	US\$10.46	---	5.98%	US\$2.5 M
European Equity Fund	C	US\$10.53	US\$11.32	---	7.53%	
Asia-Pacific Rim Equity Fund	A/B	US\$9.77	US\$9.73	---	-0.40%	US\$2.3 M
Asia-Pacific Rim Equity Fund	C	US\$10.44	US\$10.45	---	0.08%	
BRIC Equity Fund	A/B	US\$9.15	US\$8.72	---	-4.68%	US\$4.3 M
BRIC Equity Fund	C	US\$9.80	US\$9.39	---	-4.22%	
New Economy Fund	A/B	US\$8.99	US\$9.64	---	7.22%	US\$1.2 M
New Economy Fund	C	US\$9.76	US\$10.62	---	8.78%	
Global Bond Fund	A/B	US\$9.98	US\$10.10	---	1.13%	US\$1.4 M
Global Bond Fund	C	US\$10.94	US\$11.14	---	1.88%	
Global Fund Solution						
Conservative Fund	A/B	US\$10.65	US\$10.86	---	2.18%	US\$1.1 M
Moderate Fund	A/B	US\$10.75	US\$11.16	---	3.86%	US\$1.4 M
Aggressive Fund	A/B	US\$10.81	US\$11.46	---	5.96%	US\$3.2 M

CARIBBEAN SERIES OF MUTUAL FUNDS

THE TTD MONTHLY INCOME FUND

INVESTMENT OBJECTIVE

The investment objectives of the Fund are to earn high income and provide capital preservation by investing in a range of investment and non-investment grade fixed income securities, which will be primarily denominated in TTD; however other foreign currencies such as USD, Euros and Sterling may be included. Unit holder approval is required before any changes can be made to this investment objective.

Over the 6-Month period, the value of the TTD Monthly Income Fund increased by 1.35% to TT\$ 628.57 million.

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

The information contained herein relates to the period September 30, 2013 to March 31, 2014.

Return (Nominal)	As at March 31, 2014
12-Month Historical	1.61%

PORTFOLIO SUMMARY

Asset Mix	Portfolio %
Short-term Investments\ Money Market	38.40%
T&T Government Bonds	23.69%
Corporate Bonds\ Structured Products	21.03%
Cash	10.04%
Regional & International Bonds USD	6.84%
	100.00%

Country Mix	Portfolio %
Trinidad	95.26%
Aruba	1.70%
Dominican Republic	0.51%
Costa Rica	0.44%
Jamaica	0.37%
Barbados	0.33%
United States	0.03%
Other	1.36%
	100.00%

Currency Mix	Portfolio %
TTD	88.41%
USD	11.59%
	100.00%

THE USD MONTHLY INCOME FUND

INVESTMENT OBJECTIVE

The investment objectives of the Fund are to earn high income and provide capital preservation by investing in a range of investment and non-investment grade fixed income securities, which will be primarily denominated in USD; however other foreign currencies such as TTD, Euros and Sterling may be included. Unit holder approval is required before any changes can be made to this investment objective.

Over the 6-Month period, the fund value of the USD Monthly Income Fund decreased by 3.01% to US\$ 103.09 million.

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

The information contained herein relates to the period September 30, 2013 to March 31, 2014.

Return (Nominal)	As at March 31, 2014
12-Month Historical	1.36%

PORTFOLIO SUMMARY

Asset Mix	Portfolio %
Bonds	86.35%
Cash\ Short Term	10.34%
Equities	3.31%
	100.00%

Country Mix	Portfolio %
Trinidad	69.91%
Aruba	6.17%
Barbados	5.85%
Dominican Republic	3.80%
United States	2.76%
Jamaica	0.96%
El Salvador	0.53%
Other	10.02%
	100.00%

Currency Mix	Portfolio %
USD	99.85%
TTD	0.15%
	100.00%

PAN CARIBBEAN BALANCED FUND

INVESTMENT OBJECTIVE

The investment objective of the Fund is to achieve a balance between long-term capital growth and income by investing at least 80% of the Fund's assets in shares of companies located in Pan Caribbean countries, in a range of investment grade and/or non-investment grade fixed income securities of Pan Caribbean countries. For purposes of the Fund's investments, Pan Caribbean countries include but are not limited to the following countries in the Caribbean, South America and Central America: Argentina, Aruba, Barbados, Belize, Brazil, Chile, Colombia, Costa Rica, countries in the Eastern Caribbean, Curacao, Dominican Republic, Jamaica, Mexico, Panama, Peru, Trinidad and Tobago and Venezuela. Unit holder approval is required before any changes can be made to this investment objective.

Over the review period ended March 2014, the fund value of the Pan Caribbean Balanced Fund increased by 3.99% to TT\$ 21.90 million.

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

The information contained herein relates to the period September 30, 2013 to March 31, 2014.

Class	Net Asset Value September 30, 2013	Net Asset Value March 31, 2014	Holding Period Return
A/B	TT\$10.82	TT\$11.07	2.37%
C	TT\$11.29	TT\$11.62	2.88%

Fund Inception: November 30, 2005

PORTFOLIO SUMMARY

Asset Mix	Portfolio %
Equities	60.19%
Short-term Investments/ Money Market	25.02%
Fixed Income	14.79%
	100.00%

Country Mix	Portfolio %
Trinidad	74.51%
United States	18.41%
Barbados	4.13%
Dutch Caribbean	2.95%
	100.00%

Currency Mix	Portfolio %
TTD	78.65%
USD	21.35%
	100.00%

Top 5 Holdings	% of Portfolio Net Assets
Scotiabank Trinidad and Tobago Ltd	8.60%
National Enterprises Ltd.	7.30%
First Citizens Bank Ltd	7.20%
Republic Bank Ltd	6.08%
Neal & Massy Holdings Ltd	5.77%

THE EMERGING MARKET BOND FUND

INVESTMENT OBJECTIVE

The investment objective of the Fund is to maximize your total return, consisting of a combination of interest income and capital appreciation. The Fund shall invest at least 80% of its assets in a range of investment grade and non-investment grade fixed income securities of issuers in emerging markets including cash, bonds, debentures, notes or similar instruments representing indebtedness, that have a remaining term to maturity of more than one year.

For the purpose of the Fund's investments, Emerging Market countries include but are not limited to countries in the Caribbean, South America, Central America, Asia- Pacific Rim and Emerging Europe. Unit holder approval is required before any changes can be made to this investment objective.

As at March 31, 2014, the fund value of the Emerging Market Bond Fund stood at US\$ 0.89 million, an increase of 1.46% over the 6-Month period.

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

The information contained herein relates to the period September 30, 2013 to March 31, 2014.

Class	Net Asset Value	Net Asset Value	Holding Period Return
	September 30, 2013	March 31, 2014	
A/B	US\$9.22	US\$9.33	1.28%
C	US\$9.85	US\$10.02	1.80%

Fund Inception: December 3, 2007

PORTFOLIO SUMMARY

Country Mix	Portfolio %
US	12.97%
Cash/Cash Equivalents	11.61%
Mexico	8.14%
Hungary	2.88%
Turkey	2.83%
Venezuela	2.49%
Indonesia	2.46%
Nigeria	2.36%
Uruguay	2.29%
Russia	2.14%
Poland	1.83%
Luxembourg	1.71%
Ukraine	1.56%
Ghana	1.47%
Sri Lanka	1.28%
Brazil	0.89%
Other Emerging Markets	41.09%
	100.00%

Top 10 Holdings

	Portfolio %
Cash	10.70%
Gold Tonnes	1.52%
Russia Bond due 2030	1.06%
Government of Mexico due 2016	0.92%
Government of Uruguay due 2028	0.80%
Cemex Sab De CV. Senior Secured	0.74%
Government of Mexico due 2022	0.70%
Government of Turkey due 2023	0.69%
Government of Argentina due 2015	0.66%
Government of Russia due 2030	0.60%

INTERNATIONAL SERIES OF MUTUAL FUNDS

THE NORTH AMERICAN EQUITY FUND

INVESTMENT OBJECTIVE

The investment objective of the Fund is to maximize long-term capital growth by investing at least 80% of the Fund's assets in shares of US, Canadian and Mexican companies. For purposes of the Fund's investments, North American countries include but are not limited to the following countries: Canada, the United States of America and Mexico. Unit holder approval is required before any changes can be made to this investment objective.

Over the 6-Month period ended March 2014, the fund value of the North American Equity Fund increased by 0.74% to US\$2.72 million.

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

The information contained herein relates to the period September 30, 2013 to March 31, 2014.

Class	Net Asset Value September 30, 2013	Net Asset Value March 31, 2014	Holding Period Return
A/B	US\$10.78	US\$11.69	8.47%
C	US\$11.41	US\$12.44	8.99%

Fund Inception: December 1, 2005

PORTFOLIO SUMMARY

Asset Mix	Portfolio %
Equities	85.08%
Short-term/ Cash	14.92%

Country Mix	Portfolio %
US	82.60%
Other	2.48%
Short-term/ Cash	14.92%
	100.00%

Sector Mix	Portfolio %
Technology	14.46%
Financial Services	12.66%
Healthcare	11.48%
Industrials	9.70%
Consumer Cyclical	9.38%
Consumer Defensive	8.55%
Energy	8.47%
Communication Services	3.38%
Basic Materials	2.93%
Utilities	2.52%
Real Estate	1.57%
Other	14.92%
	100.00%

Stock Style Mix	Portfolio %
Large Core	25.52%
Large Value	24.67%
Large Growth	24.67%
Small/Mid-Cap Value	4.25%
Small/Mid-Cap Core	3.40%
Small/Mid-Cap Growth	2.55%
Other	14.92%
	100.00%

Top 10 Holdings	% of Portfolio
Apple Inc	2.32%
Exxon Mobil Corporation	2.06%
Microsoft Corporation	1.47%
Johnson & Johnson	1.47%
General Electric Co	1.28%
Procter & Gamble Co	1.23%
Wells Fargo & Co	1.16%
Chevron Corp	1.11%
Pfizer Inc	1.11%
JPMorgan Chase & Co	1.11%

THE EUROPEAN EQUITY FUND

INVESTMENT OBJECTIVE

The investment objective of the Fund is to maximize long-term capital growth by investing at least 80% of the Fund's assets in shares of companies located in European countries. For purposes of the Fund's investments, European countries include but are not limited to the following countries: Austria, Belgium, Croatia, Denmark, Finland, France, Germany, Hungary, Ireland, Italy, Netherlands, Norway, Poland, Portugal, Russia, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland, Turkey and the United Kingdom. Unit holder approval is required before any changes can be made to this investment objective.

Over the 6-Month period ended March 2014, the fund value of the European Equity Fund increased by 6.62% to US\$2.52 million.

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

The information contained herein relates to the period September 30, 2013 to March 31, 2014.

Class	Net Asset Value	Net Asset Value	Holding Period
	September 30, 2013	March 31, 2014	Return
A/B	US\$9.87	US\$10.46	5.98%
C	US\$10.53	US\$11.32	7.53%

Fund Inception: December 1, 2005

PORTFOLIO SUMMARY

Asset Mix	Portfolio %
Equities	84.76%
Cash	15.24%
	100.00%

Stock Style Mix	Portfolio %
Large Core	27.97%
Large Value	26.28%
Large Growth	21.19%
Small/Mid-Cap Core	3.39%
Small/Mid-Cap Value	2.54%
Small/Mid-Cap Growth	2.54%
Other	16.09%
	100.00%

Sector Mix	Portfolio %
Financial Services	17.69%
Healthcare	11.96%
Consumer Defensive	11.04%
Industrials	9.27%
Consumer Cyclical	8.12%
Basic Materials	7.81%
Energy	7.29%
Communication Services	4.32%
Technology	3.25%
Utilities	3.11%
Real Estate	0.90%
Other	15.24%
	100.00%

Country Mix	Portfolio %
United Kingdom	22.66%
Switzerland	16.31%
Cash	15.24%
Germany	12.45%
France	10.72%
Netherlands	4.80%
Spain	3.74%
Sweden	3.62%
Italy	2.87%
Denmark	1.59%
Other	6.00%
	100.00%

Top 10 Holdings	% of Portfolio
Nestle SA	8.44%
Roche Holding AG	7.17%
Novartis AG	6.30%
ABB, Ltd.	2.23%
UBS AG	2.18%
Credit Suisse Group	2.05%
CIE Financiere Richemont SA	1.99%
Bayer AG	1.97%
Zurich Insurance Group AG	1.83%
Basf SE	1.77%

THE ASIA-PACIFIC RIM EQUITY FUND

INVESTMENT OBJECTIVE

The investment objective of the Fund is to maximize long-term capital growth by investing at least 80% of the Fund's assets in shares of companies located in Asia and the Pacific Rim. For purposes of the Fund's investments, Asian and Pacific Rim countries include but are not limited to the following countries: Australia, Hong Kong, India, Indonesia, Japan, Korea, Malaysia, the People's Republic of China, Pakistan, Philippines, Singapore, Sri Lanka, Taiwan and Thailand. Unit holder approval is required before any changes can be made to this investment objective.

Over the 6-Month period ended March 2014, the fund value of the Asia-Pacific Rim Equity Fund increased by 0.08% to US\$2.29 million.

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

The information contained herein relates to the period September 30, 2013 to March 31, 2014.

Class	Net Asset Value	Net Asset Value	Holding Period
	September 30, 2013	March 31, 2014	Return
A/B	US\$9.77	US\$9.73	-0.40%
C	US\$10.44	US\$10.45	0.08%

Fund Inception: December 1, 2005

PORTFOLIO SUMMARY

Asset Mix	Portfolio %
Equities	86.56%
Cash	13.44%
	100.00%

Stock Style Mix	Portfolio %
Large Core	26.83%
Large Growth	25.97%
Large Value	24.24%
Small/Mid-Cap Core	3.46%
Small/Mid-Cap Value	2.60%
Small/Mid-Cap Growth	2.60%
Other	14.31%
	100.00%

Sector Mix	Portfolio %
Financial Services	22.42%
Technology	14.13%
Consumer Cyclical	12.73%
Industrials	10.33%
Consumer Defensive	5.46%
Communication Services	4.80%
Real Estate	4.23%
Basic Materials	4.18%
Energy	3.39%
Healthcare	2.60%
Utilities	2.28%
Other	13.45%
	100.00%

Country Mix	Portfolio %
Japan	32.26%
Cash	13.44%
Australia	9.70%
China	8.69%
Taiwan	7.48%
US	6.07%
South Korea	5.32%
India	4.29%
Hong Kong	3.47%
Other	9.28%
	100.00%

Top 10 Holdings	Portfolio %
Taiwan Semiconductor Manufacturing Co	1.84%
Commonwealth Bank of Australia	1.43%
Toyota Motor Corp	1.39%
BHP Billiton Ltd	1.33%
Tencent Holdings Ltd.	1.31%
Westpac Banking Corp	1.25%
China Construction Bank Corp	1.19%
China Mobile Ltd.	1.11%
Australia and New Zealand Banking Group	1.03%
Baidu, Inc.	1.00%

THE BRIC EQUITY FUND

INVESTMENT OBJECTIVE

The investment objective of the Fund is to maximize long-term capital growth by investing at least 80% of the Fund's assets in shares of companies located in Brazil, Russia, India and Greater China (including Hong Kong and Taiwan) (BRIC) as well as companies that derive a significant proportion of their revenues or profits from BRIC economies or have a significant portion of their assets there. Investments in emerging markets are subject to a higher degree of risk. Unit holder approval is required before any changes can be made to this investment objective.

Over the 6-Month period ended March 2014, the fund value of the BRIC Equity Fund decreased by 6.97% to US\$4.27 million.

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

The information contained herein relates to the period September 30, 2013 to March 31, 2014.

Class	Net Asset Value September 30, 2013	Net Asset Value March 31, 2014	Holding Period Return
A/B	US\$9.15	US\$8.72	-4.68%
C	US\$9.80	US\$9.39	-4.22%

Fund Inception: August 4, 2006

PORTFOLIO SUMMARY

Asset Mix	Portfolio %
Equities	90.12%
Cash	9.88%

Country Mix	Portfolio %
China	27.53%
Brazil	21.61%
Russia	12.92%
India	12.74%
Cash	9.88%
Hong Kong	8.42%
US	6.42%
Other	0.48%
	100.00%

Sector Mix	Portfolio %
Financial Services	22.71%
Energy	16.78%
Technology	10.28%
Consumer Defensive	9.18%
Communication Services	6.63%
Basic Materials	6.61%
Industrials	5.28%
Consumer Cyclical	4.64%
Utilities	2.98%
Healthcare	2.63%
Real Estate	2.38%
Other	9.89%
	100.00%

Stock Style Mix	Portfolio %
Large Value	35.15%
Large Growth	29.74%
Large Core	19.83%
Small/Mid-Cap Value	1.80%
Small/Mid-Cap Core	1.80%
Small/Mid-Cap Growth	1.80%
Other	9.88%
	100.00%

Top 10 Holdings	% of Portfolio
China Mobile Ltd.	5.13%
OAO Gazprom	4.75%
Baidu, Inc.	4.18%
Itau Unibanco Holding SA	3.91%
Ambev SA	3.49%
Bank Bradesco	3.05%
OAO Lukoil	2.96%
Petroleo Brasileiro SA Petrobras	2.87%
Vale SA	2.83%
Infosys Ltd	2.70%

THE NEW ECONOMY FUND

INVESTMENT OBJECTIVE

The investment objective of the Fund is to provide long-term growth of capital by investing at least 80% of the Fund's assets in shares of companies involved in the new economy. Companies in the new global economy include but not limited to, those involved in the fields of telecommunications, computer systems and software, the Internet, broadcasting and publishing, energy, health care, bio-technology, advertising, leisure, tourism, financial services, distribution and transportation, environment, recycling, new energy and instrumentation. Unit holder approval is required before any changes can be made to this investment objective.

As at March 31, 2014 the value of the Fund stood at US\$ 1.23 million.

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

The information contained herein relates to the period September 30, 2013 to March 31, 2014.

Class	Net Asset Value September 30, 2013	Net Asset Value March 31, 2014	Holding Period Return
A/B	US\$8.99	US\$9.64	7.22%
C	US\$9.76	US\$10.62	8.78%

Fund Inception: December 3, 2007

PORTFOLIO SUMMARY

Sector Mix	Portfolio %
Consumer Defensive	26.71%
Healthcare	11.81%
Financial Services	10.95%
Technology	9.31%
Energy	6.86%
Consumer Cyclical	6.60%
Industrials	6.55%
Utilities	2.86%
Basic Materials	2.66%
Communication Services	2.10%
Real Estate	1.89%
Other	11.71%
	100.00%

Country Mix	Portfolio %
North America	80.03%
Cash	11.71%
UK/ Western Europe	0.40%
Other	7.86%
	100.00%

Stock Style Mix	Portfolio %
Large Core	28.25%
Large Value	21.19%
Large Growth	16.78%
Small/Mid-Cap Value	9.71%
Small/Mid-Cap Core	7.06%
Small/Mid-Cap Growth	2.65%
Other	14.36%
	100.00%

Top 10 Holdings	Portfolio %
Credit Suisse 130/30 Large Cap Soc Gen	7.89%
Procter & Gamble Co	3.33%
Coca-Cola Co	1.94%
Philip Morris International, Inc.	1.77%
Wal-Mart Stores Inc	1.72%
CVS Caremark Corp	1.30%
PepsiCo Inc	1.24%
Exxon Mobil Corporation	1.18%
Apple Inc	0.99%
Johnson & Johnson	0.92%

THE GLOBAL BOND FUND

INVESTMENT OBJECTIVE

The investment objective of the Fund is to maximize total return, consisting of a combination of interest income and capital appreciation, by investing at least 80% of the Fund's assets in fixed income securities worldwide including cash, bonds, debentures, notes or similar instruments representing indebtedness, that have a remaining term to maturity of more than one year. Unit holder approval is required before any changes can be made to this investment objective.

As at March 31 2014, the fund value of the Global Bond Fund stood at US\$1.35 million.

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

The information contained herein relates to the period September 30, 2013 to March 31, 2014.

Class	Net Asset Value September 30, 2013	Net Asset Value March 31, 2014	Holding Period Return
A/B	US\$9.98	US\$10.10	1.13%
C	US\$10.94	US\$11.14	1.88%

Fund Inception: December 3, 2007

PORTFOLIO SUMMARY

Country Mix	Portfolio %
US	41.25%
Cash/Cash Equivalents	9.68%
South Korea	5.22%
Mexico	3.34%
Poland	3.23%
Ireland	3.17%
Malaysia	2.99%
Italy	2.21%
Sweden	2.19%
Hungary	2.16%
U.K.	1.92%
Canada	1.48%
Japan	0.93%
Other	20.23%
	100.00%

Top 10 Holdings

	Portfolio %
Cash	8.31%
United States Treasury Bond Due 2043	2.95%
United States Treasury Bond Due 2043	2.06%
Gold Tonnes	1.94%
United States Treasury Bond Due 2040	1.73%
United States Treasury Bond Due 2040	1.69%
United States Treasury Bond Due 2041	1.62%
United States Treasury Bond Due 2039	1.57%
United States Treasury Bond Due 2042	1.57%
United States Treasury Bond Due 2040	1.07%

THE GLOBAL FUND SOLUTION

THE CONSERVATIVE FUND

INVESTMENT OBJECTIVE

The investment objective of the Fund is to preserve investment capital and generate income. The Fund would invest in units of Guardian Asset Management Mutual Funds, with an emphasis on a basket of mutual funds which seek to preserve capital and generate income. The Fund may also invest directly in money market, fixed income, equity securities and other mutual funds. Unit holder approval is required before any changes can be made to this investment objective.

Over the 6-Month period ended March 2014, the fund value of the Conservative Fund increased by 6.52% to US\$1.1 million.

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

The information contained herein relates to the period September 30, 2013 to March 31, 2014.

Class	Net Asset Value September 30, 2013	Net Asset Value March 31, 2014	Holding Period Return
A/B	US\$10.65	US\$10.86	2.18%

Fund Inception: February 16, 2007

PORTFOLIO SUMMARY

Country Mix	Portfolio %
Trinidad	36.28%
United States	20.23%
Aruba	11.63%
Cash	7.96%
Barbados	3.04%
Dominican Republic	1.97%
United Kingdom	1.59%
France	0.81%
Switzerland	0.77%
Germany	0.73%
Other	14.99%
	100.00%

Asset Mix	Portfolio %
Fixed Income	77.02%
Equity	22.98%
	100.00%

Top 5 Holdings	% of Portfolio Net Assets
FATUM N.V Bond due 2016	11.53%
GOTT BOND DUE 2027	8.66%
REP. OF T&T US\$ BOND due 2020	5.36%
NATIONAL GAS BOND DUE 2036	2.70%
SAGICOR FINANCIAL LTD BOND due 2016	2.12%

THE MODERATE FUND

INVESTMENT OBJECTIVE

The investment objective of the Fund is to generate a reasonable rate of return while also providing the opportunity for capital growth. The Fund would invest in units of Guardian Asset Management Mutual Funds, with an emphasis on mutual funds which seek to generate a reasonable rate of return while also providing the opportunity for capital growth. The Fund may also invest directly in money market, fixed income, equity securities and other mutual funds. Unit holder approval is required before any changes can be made to this investment objective.

Over the 6-Month period ended March 2014, the fund value of the Moderate Fund increased by 6.77% to US\$ 1.38 million.

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

The information contained herein relates to the period September 30, 2013 to March 31, 2014.

Class	Net Asset Value September 30, 2013	Net Asset Value March 31, 2014	Holding Period Return
A/B	US\$10.75	US\$11.16	3.86%

Fund Inception: February 16, 2007

PORTFOLIO SUMMARY

Country Mix	Portfolio %
United States	36.46%
Trinidad	23.10%
Aruba	7.10%
Cash	6.42%
United Kingdom	3.31%
Japan	2.25%
Barbados	1.93%
Switzerland	1.79%
France	1.63%
Germany	1.53%
Other	14.48%
	100.00%

Asset Mix	Portfolio %
Fixed Income	54.03%
Equity	45.97%
	100.00%

Top 5 Holdings	% of Portfolio Net Assets
FATUM N.V Bond due 2016	7.04%
GOTT BOND DUE 2027	5.51%
REP. OF T & T US\$ BOND due 2020	3.41%
NATIONAL GAS BOND DUE 2036	1.72%
SAGICOR FINANCIAL LTD BOND due 2016	1.35%

THE AGGRESSIVE FUND

INVESTMENT OBJECTIVE

The investment objective of the Fund is to maximize long-term capital growth. The Fund would invest in units of the Guardian Asset Management Mutual Funds, with an emphasis on mutual funds which focus on equities for greater potential capital growth. The Fund may also invest directly in money market, fixed income, equity securities and other mutual funds. Unit holder approval is required before any changes can be made to this investment objective.

Over the 6-Month period ended March 2014, the fund value of the Aggressive Fund increased 7.29% to US\$3.17 million.

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

The information contained herein relates to the period September 30, 2013 to March 31, 2014.

Class	Net Asset Value September 30, 2013	Net Asset Value March 31, 2014	Holding Period Return
A/B	US\$10.81	US\$11.46	5.96%

Fund Inception: February 16, 2007

PORTFOLIO SUMMARY

Asset Mix	Portfolio %
Equity	70.75%
Fixed Income	29.25%
	100.00%

Country Mix	Portfolio %
United States	55.29%
Cash	9.08%
United Kingdom	4.61%
Aruba	3.77%
Japan	3.20%
France	2.36%
Switzerland	2.34%
Germany	2.22%
Australia	0.92%
South Korea	0.80%
Other	15.41%
	100.00%

Top 5 Holdings	% of Portfolio
FATUM N.V Bond due 2016	3.76%
Apple Inc	1.25%
Exxon Mobil Corporation	1.11%
GOTT Bond due 2027	0.89%
Microsoft Corporation	0.79%

The Caribbean Series of Mutual Funds
The TTD Monthly Income Fund

Statement Of Financial Position (Expressed in Trinidad & Tobago Dollars)

	Unaudited 31 March 2014 \$	Audited 30 September 2013 \$
Assets		
Financial assets available-for-sale	577,077,845	574,673,210
Loans and other receivables	6,584,106	6,558,527
Cash and cash equivalent	46,377,629	40,567,577
Total Assets	<u>630,039,580</u>	<u>621,799,314</u>
Liabilities		
Management fees payable	(1,071,240)	(996,465)
Payables and accruals	(401,882)	(616,419)
Total Liabilities	<u>(1,473,122)</u>	<u>(1,612,884)</u>
Net Assets Attributable To Unitholders	<u>628,566,458</u>	<u>620,186,430</u>
Represented By:		
Unitholders' capital	549,071,028	536,852,318
Retained earnings	27,393,924	19,197,392
Investment revaluation reserve	52,101,506	64,136,720
	<u>628,566,458</u>	<u>620,186,430</u>

Statement Of Comprehensive Income (Expressed in Trinidad & Tobago Dollars)

	Unaudited Six Months Ended 31 March 2014 \$	Unaudited Eleven Months Ended 31 March 2013 \$	Audited Months Ended 30 September 2013 \$
Profit or Loss:			
Income			
Interest income	10,101,331	24,120,602	35,908,103
Dividend income	139,893	--	169,051
Net realised gains on disposal of financial assets available-for-sale	9,014,217	1,457,365	808,875
Net gains/(losses) on derivative financial instruments	28,752	156,734	(197,415)
Total Income	<u>19,284,193</u>	<u>25,734,701</u>	<u>36,688,614</u>
Expenses			
Management fees	(6,420,991)	(10,831,146)	(14,092,024)
Other administrative expenses	(305,776)	(683,214)	(1,365,289)
Total Expenses	<u>(6,726,767)</u>	<u>(11,514,360)</u>	<u>(15,457,313)</u>
Profit Before Taxation	12,557,426	14,220,341	21,231,301
Taxation			
Withholding taxes	(41,968)	(8,844)	(50,715)
Profit For The Period	<u>12,515,458</u>	<u>14,211,497</u>	<u>21,180,586</u>
Other Comprehensive Income:			
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:			
Net fair value (losses)/gains on financial assets available-for-sale	(12,035,214)	14,824,133	29,574,159
Other Comprehensive (Loss)/Income For The Period	<u>(12,035,214)</u>	<u>14,824,133</u>	<u>29,574,159</u>
Total Comprehensive Income For The Period	<u>480,244</u>	<u>29,035,630</u>	<u>50,754,745</u>

Statement Of Changes In Net Assets Attributable To Unitholders (Expressed in Trinidad & Tobago Dollars)

	Unitholders' Capital \$	Retained Earnings \$	Investment Revaluation Reserve \$	Total \$
Unaudited Six Months Ended 31 March 2014				
Balance at beginning of period	536,852,318	19,197,392	64,136,720	620,186,430
Subscriptions	131,524,648	--	--	131,524,648
Redemptions	(119,305,938)	--	--	(119,305,938)
Profit for the period	--	12,515,458	--	12,515,458
Distributions to unitholders	--	(4,318,926)	--	(4,318,926)
Other comprehensive loss for the period	--	--	(12,035,214)	(12,035,214)
Balance at end of period	<u>549,071,028</u>	<u>27,393,924</u>	<u>52,101,506</u>	<u>628,566,458</u>
Unaudited Eleven Months Ended 31 March 2013				
Balance at beginning of period	568,143,240	12,182,955	34,562,561	614,888,756
Subscriptions	163,475,105	--	--	163,475,105
Redemptions	(174,635,097)	--	--	(174,635,097)
Profit for the period	--	14,211,497	--	14,211,497
Distributions to unitholders	--	(9,647,365)	--	(9,647,365)
Other comprehensive income for the period	--	--	14,824,133	14,824,133
Balance at end of period	<u>556,983,248</u>	<u>16,747,087</u>	<u>49,386,694</u>	<u>623,117,029</u>
Audited Seventeen Months Ended 30 September 2013				
Balance at beginning of period	568,143,240	12,182,955	34,562,561	614,888,756
Subscriptions	261,258,482	--	--	261,258,482
Redemptions	(292,549,404)	--	--	(292,549,404)
Profit for the period	--	21,180,586	--	21,180,586
Distributions to unitholders	--	(14,166,149)	--	(14,166,149)
Other comprehensive income for the period	--	--	29,574,159	29,574,159
Balance at end of period	<u>536,852,318</u>	<u>19,197,392</u>	<u>64,136,720</u>	<u>620,186,430</u>
Statement Of Cash Flows (Expressed in Trinidad & Tobago Dollars)				
	Unaudited Six Months Ended 31 March 2014 \$	Unaudited Eleven Months Ended 31 March 2013 \$	Audited Seventeen Months Ended 30 September 2013 \$	
Cash Flows From Operating Activities				
Profit before taxation	12,557,426	14,220,341	21,231,301	
Adjustments for:				
Amortisation on bond premium/(discount)	2,002,839	(536,227)	1,375,255	
Net realised gains on disposal of financial assets available-for-sale	(9,014,217)	(1,457,365)	(808,875)	
Net (gains)/losses on derivative financial instruments	(28,752)	(156,734)	197,415	
Net Operating Income Before Working Capital Changes	5,517,296	12,070,015	21,995,096	
Purchase of financial assets available-for-sale	(219,972,767)	(239,344,623)	(307,024,644)	
Proceeds on disposal of financial assets available-for-sale	216,315,162	251,405,368	332,896,353	
Net purchases and settlement of derivative financial instruments	28,752	135,133	(219,016)	
(Increase)/Decrease in other receivables	(25,579)	(20,341)	855	
(Decrease)/Increase in payables	(139,762)	200,968	290,008	
Increase in interest receivable	(3,770,866)	(4,363,644)	(4,946,739)	
Withholding taxes paid	(41,968)	(8,844)	(50,715)	
Cash (Used In)/Generated From Operating Activities	<u>(2,089,732)</u>	<u>20,074,032</u>	<u>42,941,198</u>	
Cash Flows From Financing Activities				
Subscriptions	131,524,648	163,475,105	261,258,482	
Redemptions	(119,305,938)	(174,635,097)	(292,549,404)	
Distributions	(4,318,926)	(9,647,36)	(14,166,149)	
Net Cash Generated From/(Used In) Financing Activities	<u>7,899,784</u>	<u>(20,807,357)</u>	<u>(45,457,071)</u>	
Net Increase/(Decrease) In Cash And Cash Equivalents	5,810,052	(733,325)	(2,515,873)	
Cash And Cash Equivalents At Beginning Of Period	40,567,577	43,083,450	43,083,450	
Cash And Cash Equivalents At End Of Period	<u>46,377,629</u>	<u>42,350,125</u>	<u>40,567,577</u>	
Supplemental information:				
Interest received	6,330,465	19,756,958	30,961,364	
Dividend received	139,893	--	169,051	

The USD Monthly Income Fund

Statement of Financial Position (Expressed in United States Dollars)

	Unaudited 31 March 2014 \$	Audited 30 September 2013 \$
Assets		
Financial assets available-for-sale	93,194,526	90,029,492
Loans and other receivables	1,951,832	1,947,672
Cash and cash equivalents	8,273,998	14,723,510
Total Assets	103,420,356	106,700,674
Liabilities		
Derivative financial liabilities	(87,500)	(99,500)
Management fees payable	(173,023)	(199,614)
Payables and accruals	(68,699)	(107,981)
Total Liabilities	(329,222)	(407,095)
Net Assets Attributable To Unitholders	103,091,134	106,293,579
Represented By		
Unitholders' capital	90,946,513	94,541,823
Retained earnings	6,096,232	6,398,322
Investment revaluation reserve	6,048,389	5,353,434
	103,091,134	106,293,579

Statement of Comprehensive Income

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

	Unaudited Six Months Ended 31 March 2014 \$	Unaudited Eleven Months Ended 31 March 2013 \$	Audited Seventeen Months Ended 30 September 2013 \$
Profit or Loss:			
Income			
Interest income	2,340,578	5,242,336	8,217,597
Dividend income	24,265	--	29,310
Impairment of financial assets available-for-sale	--	--	(44,770)
Net realised (losses)/gains on disposal of financial assets available-for-sale	(916,727)	249,296	129,162
Net (losses)/ gains on derivative financial instruments	(7,329)	30,479	(26,642)
Total Income	1,440,787	5,522,111	8,304,657
Expenses			
Management fees	(1,054,553)	(1,972,357)	(2,896,048)
Other administrative expenses	(74,141)	(147,820)	(341,463)
Total Expenses	(1,128,694)	(2,120,177)	(3,237,511)
Profit Before Taxation	312,093	3,401,934	5,067,146
Taxation			
Withholding taxes	(7,279)	(1,551)	(8,793)
Profit For The Period	304,814	3,400,383	5,058,353
Other Comprehensive Income:			
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:			
Net fair value gains/(losses) on financial assets available-for-sale	694,955	1,660,330	(828,108)
Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss) For The Period	694,955	1,660,330	(828,108)
Total Comprehensive Income For The Period	999,769	5,060,713	4,230,245

Statement Of Changes In Net Assets Attributable To Unitholders

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

	Unitholders' Capital \$	Retained Earnings \$	Investment Revaluation Reserve \$	Total \$
Unaudited Six Months Ended 31 March 2014				
Balance at beginning of period	94,541,823	6,398,322	5,353,434	106,293,579
Subscriptions	7,142,224	--	--	7,142,224
Redemptions	(10,737,534)	--	--	(10,737,534)
Profit for the period	--	304,814	--	304,814
Distributions to unitholders	--	(606,904)	--	(606,904)
Other comprehensive income for the period	--	--	694,955	694,955
Balance at end of period	90,946,513	6,096,232	6,048,389	103,091,134
Unaudited Eleven Months Ended 31 March 2013				
Balance at beginning of period	103,681,856	3,430,213	6,181,542	113,293,611
Subscriptions	21,640,767	--	--	21,640,767
Redemptions	(26,299,788)	--	--	(26,299,788)
Profit for the period	--	3,400,383	--	3,400,383
Distributions to unitholders	--	(1,401,376)	--	(1,401,376)
Other comprehensive income for the period	--	--	1,660,330	1,660,330
Balance at end of period	99,022,835	5,429,220	7,841,872	112,293,927
Audited Seventeen Months Ended 30 September 2013				
Balance at beginning of period	103,681,856	3,430,213	6,181,542	113,293,611
Subscriptions	28,345,540	--	--	28,345,540
Redemptions	(37,485,573)	--	--	(37,485,573)
Profit for the period	--	5,058,353	--	5,058,353
Distributions to unitholders	--	(2,090,244)	--	(2,090,244)
Other comprehensive loss for the period	--	--	(828,108)	(828,108)
Balance at end of period	94,541,823	6,398,322	5,353,434	106,293,579

Statement Of Cash Flows

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

	Unaudited Six Months Ended 31 March 2014 \$	Unaudited Eleven Months Ended 31 March 2013 \$	Audited Seventeen Months Ended 30 September 2013 \$
Cash Flows From Operating Activities			
Profit before taxation	312,093	3,401,934	5,067,146
Adjustments for:			
Impairment of financial assets available-for-sale	--	--	44,770
Amortisation on bond (discount)/ premium	(60,171)	207,108	(781,083)
Net realised losses/(gains) on disposal of financial assets available-for-sale	916,727	(249,296)	(129,162)
Net losses/(gains) on derivative financial instruments	7,329	(30,479)	26,642
Net Operating Income Before Working Capital Changes	1,175,978	3,329,267	4,228,313
Purchase of financial assets available-for-sale	(11,518,073)	(20,861,189)	(34,440,074)
Proceeds on disposal of financial assets available-for-sale	8,455,021	29,978,902	45,503,689
Net purchases and settlement of derivative financial instruments	(19,329)	60,646	(28,475)
(Increase)/Decrease in other receivables	(4,160)	103,401	107,086
(Decrease)/Increase in payables	(65,873)	(19,837)	209,145
(Increase)/Decrease in interest receivable	(263,583)	430,371	354,925
Withholding taxes paid	(7,279)	(1,551)	(8,793)
Cash (Used In)/Generated From Operating Activities	(2,247,298)	13,020,010	15,925,816
Cash Flows From Financing Activities			
Subscriptions	7,142,224	21,640,767	28,345,540
Redemptions	(10,737,534)	(26,299,788)	(37,485,573)
Distributions	(606,904)	(1,401,376)	(2,090,244)
Net Cash Used In Financing Activities	(4,202,214)	(6,060,397)	(11,230,277)
Net (Decrease)/Increase In Cash And Cash Equivalents	(6,449,512)	6,959,613	4,695,539
Cash And Cash Equivalents At Beginning Of Period	14,723,510	10,027,971	10,027,971
Cash And Cash Equivalents At End Of Period	8,273,998	16,987,584	14,723,510
Supplemental information:			
Interest received	2,076,995	5,672,707	8,572,522
Dividend received	24,265	--	29,310

The Pan Caribbean Balanced Fund

Statement Of Financial Position (Expressed in Trinidad & Tobago Dollars)

	Unaudited 31 March 2014 \$	Audited 30 September 2013 \$
Assets		
Financial assets available-for-sale	21,410,754	20,734,877
Other receivables	2,311	586
Cash and cash equivalents	527,445	370,988
Total Assets	<u>21,940,510</u>	<u>21,106,451</u>
Liabilities		
Management fees payable	(30,062)	(31,016)
Payables and accruals	(12,314)	(18,298)
Liabilities (excluding net assets attributable to unitholders)	<u>(42,376)</u>	<u>(49,314)</u>
Net Assets Attributable To Unitholders	<u>21,898,134</u>	<u>21,057,137</u>
Represented By:		
Net assets attributable to unitholders (excluding investment revaluation reserve)	17,899,685	17,460,050
Investment revaluation reserve	3,998,449	3,597,087
	<u>21,898,134</u>	<u>21,057,137</u>

Statement Of Comprehensive Income (Expressed in Trinidad & Tobago Dollars)

	Unaudited Six Months Ended 31 March 2014 \$	Unaudited Eleven Months Ended 31 March 2013 \$	Audited Seventeen Months Ended 30 September 2013 \$
Profit or Loss:			
Income			
Interest income	123,904	225,373	353,133
Dividend income	211,917	276,290	450,992
Impairment of financial assets available-for-sale	--	--	(163,478)
Net realised losses on disposal of financial assets available-for-sale	(7,014)	(417,734)	(318,240)
Net gains on derivative financial instruments	46,793	169,773	31,504
Total Income	<u>375,600</u>	<u>253,702</u>	<u>353,911</u>
Expenses			
Management fees	(188,546)	(300,352)	(484,779)
Other administrative expenses	(11,101)	(22,163)	(33,210)
Total Expenses	<u>(199,647)</u>	<u>(322,515)</u>	<u>(517,989)</u>
Profit/(Loss) Before Taxation	<u>175,953</u>	<u>(68,813)</u>	<u>(164,078)</u>
Taxation			
Withholding taxes	(4,281)	(511)	(2,505)
Profit/(Loss) For The Period	<u>171,672</u>	<u>(69,324)</u>	<u>(166,583)</u>
Other Comprehensive Income:			
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:			
Net fair value gains on financial assets available-for-sale	401,362	1,661,700	2,103,701
Other Comprehensive Income For The Period	<u>401,362</u>	<u>1,661,700</u>	<u>2,103,701</u>
Total Comprehensive Income For The Period	<u>573,034</u>	<u>1,592,376</u>	<u>1,937,118</u>

Statement Of Changes In Net Assets Attributable To Unitholders

(Expressed in Trinidad & Tobago Dollars)

	Total \$		
Unaudited Six Months ended 31 March 2014			
Balance at beginning of period			21,057,137
Subscriptions			368,559
Redemptions			(100,596)
Profit for the period			171,672
Other comprehensive income for the period			401,362
Balance at end of period			<u>21,898,134</u>
Unaudited Eleven Months ended 31 March 2013			
Balance at beginning of period			17,132,038
Subscriptions			2,409,799
Redemptions			(574,185)
Loss for the period			(69,324)
Other comprehensive income for the period			1,661,700
Balance at end of period			<u>20,560,028</u>
Audited Seventeen Months ended 30 September 2013			
Balance at beginning of period			17,132,038
Subscriptions			2,614,860
Redemptions			(626,879)
Loss for the period			(166,583)
Other comprehensive income for the period			2,103,701
Balance at end of period			<u>21,057,137</u>
Statement Of Cash Flows (Expressed in Trinidad & Tobago Dollars)			
	Unaudited Six Months Ended 31 March 2014 \$	Unaudited Eleven Months Ended 31 March 2013 \$	Audited Seventeen Months Ended 30 September 2013 \$
Cash Flows From Operating Activities			
Profit/(Loss) before taxation	175,953	(68,813)	(164,078)
Adjustments for:			
Impairment of financial assets available-for-sale	--	--	163,478
Amortisation on bond (discount)/premium	(2,078)	(3,243)	9,047
Net realised losses on disposal of financial assets available-for-sale	7,014	417,734	318,240
Net gains on derivative financial instruments	(46,793)	(169,773)	(31,504)
Net Operating Income Before Working Capital Changes	<u>134,096</u>	<u>175,905</u>	<u>295,183</u>
Purchase of financial assets available-for-sale	(1,638,134)	(7,308,655)	(9,706,177)
Proceeds on disposal of financial assets available-for-sale	1,357,218	6,353,382	8,516,998
Net purchases and settlement of derivative financial instruments	46,793	127,787	(10,462)
(Increase)/Decrease in other receivables	(1,725)	(749)	9,665
(Decrease)/Increase in payables	(6,938)	422	132
Decrease/(Increase) in interest receivable	1,465	(3,047)	2,100
Withholding taxes paid	(4,281)	(511)	(2,505)
Cash Used In Operating Activities	<u>(111,506)</u>	<u>(655,466)</u>	<u>(895,066)</u>
Cash Flows From Financing Activities			
Subscriptions	368,559	2,409,799	2,614,860
Redemptions	(100,596)	(574,185)	(626,879)
Net Cash Generated From Financing Activities	<u>267,963</u>	<u>1,835,614</u>	<u>1,987,981</u>
Net Increase In Cash And Cash Equivalents	<u>156,457</u>	<u>1,180,148</u>	<u>1,092,915</u>
Cash And Cash Equivalents At Beginning Of Period	<u>370,988</u>	<u>(721,927)</u>	<u>(721,927)</u>
Cash And Cash Equivalents At End Of Period	<u>527,445</u>	<u>458,221</u>	<u>370,988</u>
Supplemental information:			
Interest received	125,369	222,326	355,233
Dividend received	211,917	276,290	450,992

Emerging Markets Bond Fund

Statement Of Financial Position (Expressed in United States Dollars)

	Unaudited 31 March 2014 \$	Audited 30 September 2013 \$
Assets		
Financial assets available-for-sale	797,234	771,874
Other receivables	67	32
Cash and cash equivalents	95,233	108,225
Total Assets	<u>892,534</u>	<u>880,131</u>
Liabilities		
Management fees payable	(1,479)	(1,612)
Payables and accruals	(584)	(904)
Liabilities (excluding net assets attributable to unitholders)	<u>(2,063)</u>	<u>(2,516)</u>
Net Assets Attributable To Unitholders	<u>890,471</u>	<u>877,615</u>
Represented By:		
Net assets attributable to unitholders (excluding investment revaluation reserve)	827,748	829,211
Investment revaluation reserve	62,723	48,404
	<u>890,471</u>	<u>877,615</u>

Statement Of Comprehensive Income (Expressed in United States Dollars)

	Unaudited Six Months Ended 31 March 2014 \$	Unaudited Eleven Months Ended 31 March 2013 \$	Audited Seventeen Months Ended 30 September 2013 \$
Profit or Loss:			
Income			
Interest income	53	1,539	1,908
Dividend income	10,217	12,198	19,952
Net realised (losses)/gains on disposal of financial assets available-for-sale	(1,686)	(33,614)	7,616
Net gains on derivative financial instruments	579	8,472	1,765
Total Income	<u>9,163</u>	<u>(11,405)</u>	<u>31,241</u>
Expenses			
Management fees	(9,447)	(19,293)	(29,559)
Other administrative expenses	(573)	(1,195)	(1,849)
Total Expenses	<u>(10,020)</u>	<u>(20,488)</u>	<u>(31,408)</u>
Loss Before Taxation	<u>(857)</u>	<u>(31,893)</u>	<u>(167)</u>
Taxation			
Withholding taxes	(605)	(393)	(883)
Loss For The Period	<u>(1,462)</u>	<u>(32,286)</u>	<u>(1,050)</u>
Other Comprehensive Income:			
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:			
Net fair value gains/(losses) on financial assets available-for-sale	14,318	79,251	(15,755)
Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss) For The Period	<u>14,318</u>	<u>79,251</u>	<u>(15,755)</u>
Total Comprehensive Income/(Loss) For The Period	<u>12,856</u>	<u>46,965</u>	<u>(16,805)</u>

Statement Of Changes In Net Assets Attributable To Unitholders

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

	Total \$
Unaudited Six Months ended 31 March 2014	
Balance at beginning of period	877,615
Subscriptions	--
Redemptions	--
Loss for the period	(1,462)
Other comprehensive income for the period	14,318
Balance at end of period	<u>890,471</u>
Unaudited Eleven Months ended 31 March 2013	
Balance at beginning of period	1,054,350
Subscriptions	6,681
Redemptions	(131,719)
Loss for the period	(32,286)
Other comprehensive income for the period	79,251
Balance at end of period	<u>976,277</u>
Audited Seventeen Months ended 30 September 2013	
Balance at beginning of period	1,054,350
Subscriptions	6,680
Redemptions	(166,610)
Loss for the period	(1,050)
Other comprehensive loss for the period	(15,755)
Balance at end of period	<u>877,615</u>

Statement Of Cash Flows

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

	Unaudited Six Months Ended 31 March 2014 \$	Unaudited Eleven Months Ended 31 March 2013 \$	Audited Seventeen Months Ended 3 September 2013 \$
Cash Flows From Operating Activities			
Loss before taxation	(857)	(31,893)	(167)
Adjustments for:			
Net realised losses/(gains) on disposal of financial assets available-for-sale	1,686	33,614	(7,616)
Net gains on derivative financial instruments	(579)	(8,472)	(1,765)
Net Operating Income/(Loss) Before Working Capital Changes	<u>250</u>	<u>(6,751)</u>	<u>(9,548)</u>
Purchase of financial assets available-for-sale	(57,051)	(188,290)	(371,230)
Proceeds on disposal of financial assets available-for-sale	44,121	368,611	692,573
Net purchases and settlement of derivative financial instruments	579	6,761	54
(Increase)/Decrease in other receivables	(35)	(19)	202
(Decrease)/Increase in payables	(453)	(569)	12
Decrease/(Increase) in interest receivable	202	8	(378)
Withholding taxes paid	(605)	(393)	(883)
Cash (Used In)/Generated From Operating Activities	<u>(12,992)</u>	<u>179,358</u>	<u>310,802</u>
Cash Flows From Financing Activities			
Subscriptions	--	6,681	6,680
Redemptions	--	(131,719)	(166,610)
Net Cash Used In Financing Activities	<u>--</u>	<u>(125,038)</u>	<u>(159,930)</u>
Net (Decrease)/Increase In Cash And Cash Equivalents	<u>(12,992)</u>	<u>54,320</u>	<u>150,872</u>
Cash And Cash Equivalents At Beginning Of Period	<u>108,225</u>	<u>(42,647)</u>	<u>(42,647)</u>
Cash And Cash Equivalents At End Of Period	<u>95,233</u>	<u>11,673</u>	<u>108,225</u>
Supplemental information:			
Interest received	255	1,547	2,110
Dividend received	10,217	12,198	19,952

The International Series of Mutual Funds

Statements Of Financial Position (Expressed in United States Dollars)

Unaudited 31 March 2014						
	The North American Equity Fund \$	The European Equity Fund \$	The Asia Pacific-Rim Equity Fund \$	BRIC Equity Fund \$	New Economy Equity Fund \$	Global Bond Fund \$
Assets						
Financial assets						
available-for-sale	2,344,161	2,323,972	2,061,357	3,866,174	1,207,595	1,242,683
Other receivables	7,120	247	606	1,251	455	96
Cash and cash equivalents	378,929	198,678	233,724	415,744	24,872	112,288
Total Assets	2,730,210	2,522,897	2,295,687	4,283,169	1,232,922	1,355,067
Liabilities						
Management fees payable	(4,232)	(4,081)	(3,629)	(6,958)	(2,109)	(2,155)
Payables and accruals	(1,609)	(1,502)	(1,527)	(3,225)	(666)	(878)
Liabilities excluding net assets attributable to unitholders	(5,841)	(5,583)	(5,156)	(10,183)	(2,775)	(3,033)
Net Assets Attributable To Unitholders	2,724,369	2,517,314	2,290,531	4,272,986	1,230,147	1,352,034
Represented By:						
Net assets attributable to unitholders (excluding investment revaluation reserve)	1,891,016	1,781,530	1,896,828	4,163,818	924,932	1,231,272
Investment revaluation reserve	833,353	735,784	393,703	109,168	305,215	120,762
	2,724,369	2,517,314	2,290,531	4,272,986	1,230,147	1,352,034

Audited 30 September 2013

	The North American Equity Fund \$	The European Equity Fund \$	The Asia Pacific-Rim Equity Fund \$	BRIC Equity Fund \$	New Economy Equity Fund \$	Global Bond Fund \$
Assets						
Financial assets						
available-for-sale	2,665,729	2,268,492	2,193,470	4,157,544	1,018,782	1,208,815
Other receivables	70	69	72	204	24	44
Cash and cash equivalents	45,393	98,726	101,554	449,178	50,404	135,244
Total Assets	2,711,192	2,367,287	2,295,096	4,606,926	1,069,210	1,344,103
Liabilities						
Management fees payable	(4,541)	(4,138)	(4,028)	(8,565)	(1,998)	(2,366)
Payables and accruals	(2,407)	(2,120)	(2,314)	(5,032)	(928)	(1,331)
Liabilities excluding net assets attributable to unitholders	(6,948)	(6,258)	(6,342)	(13,597)	(2,926)	(3,697)
Net Assets Attributable To Unitholders	2,704,244	2,361,029	2,288,754	4,593,329	1,066,284	1,340,406
Represented By:						
Net assets attributable to unitholders (excluding investment revaluation reserve)	2,062,928	1,725,594	1,866,583	4,426,764	815,225	1,177,144
Investment revaluation reserve	641,316	635,435	422,171	166,565	251,059	163,262
	2,704,244	2,361,029	2,288,754	4,593,329	1,066,284	1,340,406

Statements Of Comprehensive Income

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

Unaudited Six Months Ended 31 March 2014

	The North American Equity Fund \$	The European Equity Fund \$	The Asia Pacific Rim Equity Fund \$	BRIC Equity Fund \$	New Economy Equity Fund \$	Global Bond Fund \$
Profit or Loss:						
Income						
Interest income	479	1,297	810	163	883	161
Dividend income	34,278	8,394	25,716	31,589	8,363	5,582
Net realised gains/(losses) on disposal of financial assets available-for-sale	38,560	62,289	28,406	(124,412)	31,121	70,375
Net gains on derivative financial instruments	3,228	937	3,539	11,633	2,467	1,098
Total Income	76,545	72,917	58,471	(81,027)	42,834	77,216
Expenses						
Management fees	(26,638)	(25,471)	(23,269)	(47,602)	(12,906)	(13,725)
Other administrative expenses	(1,619)	(1,799)	(2,754)	(2,329)	(1,202)	(1,390)
Total Expenses	(28,257)	(27,270)	(26,023)	(49,931)	(14,108)	(15,115)
Profit/(Loss) Before Taxation	48,288	45,647	32,448	(130,958)	28,726	62,101
Taxation						
Withholding tax	(10,283)	(2,518)	(7,715)	(9,477)	(2,509)	(1,675)
Profit/(Loss) For The Period	38,005	43,129	24,733	(140,435)	26,217	60,426
Other Comprehensive Income:						
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:						
Net fair value gains/(losses) on financial assets available-for-sale	192,037	100,349	(28,468)	(57,396)	54,154	(42,499)
Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss) For The Period	192,037	100,349	(28,468)	(57,369)	54,154	(42,499)
Total Comprehensive Income/(Loss) For The Period	230,042	143,478	(3,735)	(197,831)	80,371	17,927

Unaudited Eleven Months Ended 31 March 2013

	The North American Equity Fund \$	The European Equity Fund \$	The Asia Pacific Rim Equity Fund \$	BRIC Equity Fund \$	New Economy Equity Fund \$	Global Bond Fund \$
Profit or Loss:						
Income						
Interest income	5,318	4,390	3,734	10,069	1,567	2,003
Dividend income	47,038	57,762	33,063	106,528	15,007	3,210
Net realised gains/(losses) on disposal of financial assets available-for-sale	76,482	11,187	(17,624)	(169,025)	8,343	(11,826)
Net gains on derivative financial instruments	7,967	18,446	11,083	38,672	7,005	9,883
Total Income	136,805	91,785	30,256	(13,756)	31,922	3,270
Expenses						
Management fees	(44,564)	(39,147)	(44,584)	(105,198)	(18,130)	(26,264)
Other administrative expenses	(3,227)	(2,999)	(5,051)	(6,997)	(1,561)	(2,095)
Total Expenses	(47,791)	(42,146)	(49,635)	(112,195)	(19,691)	(28,359)
Profit/(Loss) Before Taxation	89,014	49,639	(19,379)	(125,951)	12,231	(25,089)
Taxation						
Withholding tax	(14,111)	(17,329)	(9,919)	(31,958)	(4,502)	(957)
Profit/(Loss) For The Period	74,903	32,310	(29,298)	(157,909)	7,729	(26,046)
Other Comprehensive Income:						
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:						
Net fair value gains on financial assets available-for-sale	181,598	163,502	205,889	17,795	104,825	77,017
Other Comprehensive Income For The Period	181,598	163,502	205,889	17,795	104,825	77,017
Total Comprehensive Income/(Loss) For The Period	256,501	195,812	176,591	(140,114)	112,554	50,971

The International Series of Mutual Funds

Statements Of Comprehensive Income (Expressed in United States Dollars) Continued

Audited Seventeen Months Ended 30 September 2013

	The North American Equity Fund \$	The European Equity Fund \$	The Asia Pacific Rim Equity Fund \$	BRIC Equity Fund \$	New Economy Equity Fund \$	Global Bond Fund \$
Profit or Loss:						
Income						
Interest income	7,165	6,332	4,767	12,837	2,422	2,137
Dividend income	60,619	99,795	46,243	176,134	22,594	6,807
Impairment of financial assets available-for-sale	--	--	--	(798,584)	--	--
Net realised gains/(losses) on disposal of financial assets available-for-sale	114,789	47,947	29,150	(147,943)	24,053	30,671
Net gains/(losses) on derivative financial instruments	8,313	20,117	(2,233)	9,263	1,347	297
Total Income	190,886	174,191	77,927	(748,293)	50,416	39,912
Expenses						
Management fees	(71,461)	(63,230)	(69,693)	(157,899)	(29,877)	(40,681)
Other administrative expenses	(5,065)	(4,390)	(6,999)	(10,025)	(2,269)	(3,198)
Total Expenses	(76,526)	(67,620)	(76,692)	(167,924)	(32,146)	(43,879)
Profit/(Loss) Before Taxation	114,360	106,571	1,235	(916,217)	18,270	(3,967)
Taxation						
Withholding tax	(18,186)	(29,938)	(13,873)	(52,840)	(6,778)	(2,036)
Profit/(Loss) For The Period	96,174	76,633	(12,638)	(969,057)	11,492	(6,003)
Other Comprehensive Income:						
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:						
Net fair value gains on financial assets available-for-sale	280,439	331,982	225,442	648,107	125,051	5,665
Other Comprehensive Income For The Period	280,439	331,982	225,442	648,107	125,051	5,665
Total Comprehensive Income/(Loss) For The Period	376,613	408,615	212,804	(320,950)	136,543	(338)

Statements Of Changes In Net Assets Attributable To Unitholders (Expressed in United States Dollars)

	The North American Equity Fund \$	The European Equity Fund \$	The Asia Pacific Rim Equity Fund \$	BRIC Equity Fund \$	New Economy Equity Fund \$	Global Bond Fund \$
--	-----------------------------------	-----------------------------	-------------------------------------	---------------------	----------------------------	---------------------

Unaudited Six Months ended 31 March 2014

Balance at beginning of period	2,704,244	2,361,029	2,288,754	4,593,329	1,066,284	1,340,406
Subscriptions	55,102	49,754	45,284	205,807	93,696	2,500
Redemptions	(265,019)	(36,947)	(39,772)	(328,319)	(10,204)	(8,799)
Profit/(loss) for the period	38,005	43,129	24,733	(140,435)	26,217	60,426
Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the period	192,037	100,349	(28,468)	(57,396)	54,154	(42,499)
Balance at end of period	2,724,369	2,517,314	2,290,531	4,272,986	1,230,147	1,352,034

Unaudited Eleven Months ended 31 March 2013

Balance at beginning of period	2,531,723	2,129,546	2,549,657	5,672,477	888,880	1,374,834
Subscriptions	85,675	44,563	70,124	224,041	53,790	28,206
Redemptions	(281,350)	(175,855)	(411,664)	(672,043)	(41,860)	(60,213)
Profit/(loss) for the period	74,903	32,310	(29,298)	(157,909)	7,729	(26,046)
Other comprehensive income for the period	181,598	163,502	205,889	17,795	104,825	77,017
Balance at end of period	2,592,549	2,194,066	2,384,708	5,084,361	1,031,364	1,393,798

Audited Seventeen Months ended 30 September 2013

Balance at beginning of period	2,531,723	2,129,546	2,549,657	5,672,477	888,880	1,374,834
Subscriptions	201,673	69,471	99,089	434,925	119,759	38,772
Redemptions	(405,765)	(246,603)	(572,796)	(1,193,123)	(78,898)	(72,862)
Profit/(loss) for the period	96,174	76,633	(12,638)	(969,057)	11,492	(6,003)
Other comprehensive income for the period	280,439	331,982	225,442	648,107	125,051	5,665
Balance at end of period	2,704,244	2,361,029	2,288,754	4,593,329	1,066,284	1,340,406

Statements Of Cash Flows (Expressed in United States Dollars)

Unaudited Six Months Ended 31 March 2014

	The North American Equity Fund \$	The European Equity Fund \$	The Asia Pacific Rim Equity Fund \$	BRIC Equity Fund \$	New Economy Equity Fund \$	Global Bond Fund \$
Cash Flows From Operating Activities						
Profit/(loss) before taxation	48,288	45,647	32,448	(130,958)	28,726	62,101
Adjustments for:						
Net realised (gains)/ losses on disposal of financial assets available-for-sale	(38,560)	(62,289)	(28,406)	124,412	(31,121)	(70,375)
Net gains on derivative financial instruments	(3,228)	(937)	(3,539)	(11,633)	(2,467)	(1,098)
Net Operating Profit/(Loss) Before Working Capital Changes	6,500	(17,579)	503	(18,179)	(4,862)	(9,372)
Purchase of financial assets available-for-sale	(164,180)	(329,687)	(361,770)	(1,132,616)	(302,137)	(206,854)
Proceeds on disposal of financial assets available-for-sale	716,156	436,689	493,212	1,241,579	198,585	200,603
Net purchases and settlement of derivative financial instruments	3,228	937	3,539	11,633	2,467	1,098
Decrease in interest receivable	189	156	609	599	14	259
Increase in other receivables	(7,050)	(178)	(534)	(1,047)	(431)	(52)
Decrease in payables	(1,107)	(675)	(1,186)	(3,414)	(151)	(664)
Withholding tax paid	(10,283)	(2,518)	(7,715)	(9,477)	(2,509)	(1,675)
Cash Generated From/(Used In) Operating Activities	543,453	87,145	126,658	89,078	(109,024)	(16,657)
Cash Flows From Financing Activities						
Subscriptions	55,102	49,754	45,284	205,807	93,696	2,500
Redemptions	(265,019)	(36,947)	(39,772)	(328,319)	(10,204)	(8,799)
Net Cash (Used In)/Generated From Financing Activities	(209,917)	12,807	5,512	(122,512)	83,492	(6,299)
Net Increase/(Decrease) In Cash And Cash Equivalents	333,536	99,952	132,170	(33,434)	(25,532)	(22,956)
Cash And Cash Equivalents At Beginning Of Period	45,393	98,726	101,554	449,178	50,404	135,244
Cash And Cash Equivalents At End Of Period	378,929	198,678	233,724	415,744	24,872	112,288
Supplemental information:						
Interest received	668	1,453	1,419	762	897	420
Dividends received	34,278	8,394	25,716	31,589	8,363	5,582

Unaudited Eleven Months Ended 31 March 2013

	The North American Equity Fund \$	The European Equity Fund \$	The Asia Pacific Rim Equity Fund \$	BRIC Equity Fund \$	New Economy Equity Fund \$	Global Bond Fund \$
Cash Flows From Operating Activities						
Profit/(loss) before taxation	89,014	49,639	(19,379)	(125,951)	12,231	(25,089)
Adjustments for:						
Net realised (gains)/losses on disposal of financial assets available-for-sale	(76,482)	(11,187)	17,624	169,025	(8,343)	11,826
Net gains on derivative financial instruments	(7,967)	(18,446)	(11,083)	(38,672)	(7,005)	(9,883)
Net Operating Profit/(Loss) Before Working Capital Changes	4,565	20,006	(12,838)	4,402	(3,117)	(23,146)
Purchase of financial assets available-for-sale	(1,493,849)	(1,095,195)	(841,339)	(2,465,858)	(300,580)	(312,129)
Proceeds on disposal of financial assets available-for-sale	1,863,606	1,244,681	1,404,225	2,821,538	410,983	498,700
Net purchases and settlement of derivative financial instruments	4,286	14,934	6,562	29,219	5,840	7,932
Decrease/(Increase) in interest receivable	178	(93)	501	(356)	10	158
(Increase)/Decrease in other receivables	(6,136)	(63)	1	(114)	(1,005)	(15)
Decrease in payables	(578)	(554)	(1,068)	(3,693)	(96)	(473)
Withholding tax paid	(14,111)	(17,329)	(9,919)	(31,958)	(4,502)	(957)
Cash Generated From Operating Activities	357,961	166,387	546,125	353,180	107,533	170,070

The International Series of Mutual Funds

Statements Of Cash Flows (Expressed in United States Dollars)

Unaudited Eleven Months Ended 31 March 2013 Continued.

	The North American Equity Fund \$	The European Equity Fund \$	The Asia Pacific Rim Equity Fund \$	BRIC Equity Fund \$	New Economy Equity Fund \$	Global Bond Fund \$
Cash Flows From Financing Activities						
Subscriptions	85,675	44,563	70,124	224,041	53,790	28,206
Redemptions	(281,350)	(175,855)	(411,664)	(672,043)	(41,860)	(60,213)
Net Cash (Used In)/Generated From Financing Activities	(195,675)	(131,292)	(341,540)	(448,002)	11,930	(32,007)
Net Increase/(Decrease) In Cash And Cash Equivalents	162,286	35,095	204,585	(94,822)	119,463	138,063
Cash And Cash Equivalents At Beginning Of Period	20,980	15,657	18,840	28,306	(26,953)	11,456
Cash And Cash Equivalents At End Of Period	183,266	50,752	223,425	(66,516)	92,510	149,519
Supplemental information:						
Interest received	5,496	4,297	4,235	9,713	1,577	2,161
Dividends received	47,038	57,762	33,063	106,528	15,007	3,210

Audited Seventeen Months Ended 30 September 2013

	The North American Equity Fund \$	The European Equity Fund \$	The Asia Pacific Rim Equity Fund \$	BRIC Equity Fund \$	New Economy Equity Fund \$	Global Bond Fund \$
Cash Flows From Operating Activities						
Profit/(loss) before taxation	114,360	106,571	1,235	(916,217)	18,270	(3,967)
Adjustments for:						
Impairment of financial assets available-for-sale	--	--	--	798,584	--	--
Net realised (gains)/losses on disposal of financial assets available-for-sale	(114,789)	(47,947)	(29,150)	147,943	(24,053)	(30,671)
Net (gains)/ losses on derivative financial instruments	(8,313)	(20,117)	2,233	(9,263)	(1,347)	(297)
Net Operating Profit/(Loss) Before Working Capital Changes	(8,742)	38,507	(25,682)	21,047	(7,130)	(34,935)
Purchase of financial assets available-for-sale	(1,778,244)	(1,310,101)	(1,557,312)	(3,140,118)	(429,919)	(482,310)
Proceeds on disposal of financial assets available-for-sale	2,028,034	1,544,282	2,159,656	4,353,075	479,562	678,512
Net purchases and settlement of derivative financial instruments	4,632	16,605	(6,754)	(190)	182	(1,654)
Decrease in interest receivable	188	156	610	599	15	259
Decrease in other receivables	45	12	79	45	11	31
Increase/(decrease) in payables	779	678	(303)	(2,548)	553	11
Withholding tax paid	(18,186)	(29,938)	(13,873)	(52,840)	(6,778)	(2,036)
Cash Generated From Operating Activities	228,506	260,201	556,421	1,179,070	36,496	157,878
Cash Flows From Financing Activities						
Subscriptions	201,673	69,471	99,089	434,925	119,759	38,772
Redemptions	(405,765)	(246,603)	(572,796)	(1,193,123)	(78,898)	(72,862)
Net Cash (Used In)/Generated From Financing Activities	(204,092)	(177,132)	(473,707)	(758,198)	40,861	(34,090)
Net Increase In Cash And Cash Equivalents	24,414	83,069	82,714	420,872	77,357	123,788
Cash And Cash Equivalents At Beginning Of Period	20,979	15,657	18,840	28,306	(26,953)	11,456
Cash And Cash Equivalents At End Of Period	45,393	98,726	101,554	449,178	50,404	135,244
Supplemental information:						
Interest received	7,353	6,488	5,377	13,436	2,437	2,396
Dividends received	60,619	99,795	46,243	176,134	22,594	6,807

The Global Fund Solution

Statements Of Financial Position (Expressed in United States Dollars)

Unaudited 31 March 2014

	Conservative Fund \$	Moderate Fund \$	Aggressive Fund \$
Assets			
Financial assets available-for-sale	985,297	1,296,275	2,907,832
Other receivables	544	1,275	4,654
Cash and cash equivalents	84,500	87,621	262,190
Total Assets	1,070,341	1,385,171	3,174,676
Liabilities			
Management fees payable	(1,577)	(2,099)	(4,925)
Payables and accruals	(633)	(784)	(1,980)
Liabilities excluding net assets attributable to unitholders	(2,210)	(2,883)	(6,905)
Net Assets Attributable To Unitholders	1,068,131	1,382,288	3,167,771
Represented By:			
Net assets attributable to unitholders (excluding investment revaluation reserve)	1,016,340	1,188,513	2,435,390
Investment revaluation reserve	51,791	193,775	732,381
	1,068,131	1,382,288	3,167,771

Audited 30 September 2013

	Conservative Fund \$	Moderate Fund \$	Aggressive Fund \$
Assets			
Financial assets available-for-sale	945,146	1,201,204	2,628,748
Other receivables	27	32	101
Cash and cash equivalents	60,212	96,727	331,747
Total Assets	1,005,385	1,297,963	2,960,596
Liabilities			
Management fees payable	(1,700)	(2,169)	(5,056)
Payables and accruals	(975)	(1,143)	(2,939)
Liabilities excluding net assets attributable to unitholders	(2,675)	(3,312)	(7,995)
Net Assets Attributable To Unitholders	1,002,710	1,294,651	2,952,601
Represented By:			
Net assets attributable to unitholders (excluding investment revaluation reserve)	972,340	1,151,694	2,396,338
Investment revaluation reserve	30,370	142,957	556,263
	1,002,710	1,294,651	2,952,601

Statements Of Comprehensive Income (Expressed in United States Dollars)

Unaudited Six Months Ended 31 March 2014

	Conservative Fund \$	Moderate Fund \$	Aggressive Fund \$
Profit or Loss:			
Income			
Interest income	6,530	5,479	5,791
Dividend income	4,652	9,695	32,948
Net realised gains on disposal of financial assets available-for-sale	--	--	1,195
Net gains on derivative financial instruments	1,456	1,899	4,405
Total Income	12,638	17,073	44,339
Expenses			
Management fees	(9,949)	(13,007)	(30,563)
Other administrative expenses	(614)	(1,018)	(2,493)
Total Expenses	(10,563)	(14,025)	(33,056)

The Global Fund Solution

Statements Of Comprehensive Income (Expressed in United States Dollars) Continued

	Unaudited Six Months Ended 31 March 2014 Continued		
	Conservative Fund \$	Moderate Fund \$	Aggressive Fund \$
Profit Before Taxation	2,075	3,048	11,283
Taxation			
Withholding tax	(1,396)	(2,908)	(9,885)
Profit For The Period	679	140	1,398
Other Comprehensive Income:			
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:			
Net fair value gains on financial assets available-for-sale	21,419	50,820	176,117
Other Comprehensive Income For The Period	21,419	50,820	176,117
Total Comprehensive Income For The Period	22,098	50,960	177,515

Unaudited Eleven Months Ended 31 March 2013

	Conservative Fund \$	Moderate Fund \$	Aggressive Fund \$
Profit or Loss:			
Income			
Interest income	14,720	11,445	14,820
Dividend income	6,061	14,598	63,908
Net realised gains on disposal of financial assets available-for-sale	1,347	1,650	43,699
Net gains on derivative financial instruments	5,321	6,345	11,073
Total Income	27,449	34,038	133,500
Expenses			
Management fees	(18,507)	(20,832)	(56,905)
Other administrative expenses	(1,341)	(1,626)	(4,727)
Total Expenses	(19,848)	(22,458)	(61,632)
Profit Before Taxation	7,601	11,580	71,868
Taxation			
Withholding tax	(1,818)	(4,380)	(19,172)
Profit For The Period	5,783	7,200	52,696
Other Comprehensive Income:			
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:			
Net fair value gains on financial assets available-for-sale	25,286	59,276	190,161
Other Comprehensive Income For The Period	25,286	59,276	190,161
Total Comprehensive Income For The Period	31,069	66,476	242,857

Audited Seventeen Months Ended 30 September 2013

	Conservative Fund \$	Moderate Fund \$	Aggressive Fund \$
Profit or Loss:			
Income			
Interest income	21,969	17,325	21,902
Dividend income	9,701	21,911	89,796
Net realised gains on disposal of financial assets available-for-sale	9,613	17,497	94,093
Net gains on derivative financial instruments	2,098	2,518	2,708
Total Income	43,381	59,251	208,499
Expenses			
Management fees	(29,150)	(33,685)	(87,263)
Other administrative expenses	(2,803)	(2,645)	(6,527)
Total Expenses	(31,953)	(36,330)	(93,790)

Statements Of Comprehensive Income (Expressed in United States Dollars) Continued

	Audited Seventeen Months Ended 30 September 2013 Continued		
	Conservative Fund \$	Moderate Fund \$	Aggressive Fund \$
Profit Before Distributions and Taxation	11,428	22,921	114,709
Finance Costs			
Distributions to unitholders	(2,081)	--	--
Profit Before Taxation	9,347	22,921	114,709
Taxation			
Withholding tax	(2,910)	(6,573)	(26,939)
Profit For The Period	6,437	16,348	87,770
Other Comprehensive Income:			
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:			
Net fair value gains on financial assets available-for-sale	30,223	76,699	269,344
Other Comprehensive Income For The Period	30,223	76,699	269,344
Total Comprehensive Income For The Period	36,660	93,047	357,114

Statements Of Changes In Net Assets Attributable To Unitholders (Expressed in United States Dollars)

	Conservative Fund \$	Moderate Fund \$	Aggressive Fund \$
Unaudited Six months ended 31 March 2014			
Balance at beginning of period	1,002,710	1,294,651	2,952,601
Subscriptions	62,525	76,877	139,244
Redemptions	(19,202)	(40,200)	(101,589)
Profit for the period	679	140	1,398
Other comprehensive income for the period	21,419	50,820	176,117
Balance at end of period	1,068,131	1,382,288	3,167,771
Unaudited Eleven months ended 31 March 2013			
Balance at beginning of period	1,021,165	1,131,045	3,452,671
Subscriptions	75,107	80,450	42,086
Redemptions	(39,670)	(16,440)	(780,459)
Profit for the period	5,783	7,200	52,696
Other comprehensive income for the period	25,286	59,276	190,161
Balance at end of period	1,087,671	1,261,531	2,957,155
Audited Seventeen months ended 30 September 2013			
Balance at beginning of period	1,021,165	1,131,045	3,452,671
Subscriptions	109,920	117,746	82,968
Redemptions	(165,035)	(47,187)	(940,152)
Profit for the period	6,437	16,348	87,770
Other comprehensive income for the period	30,223	76,699	269,344
Balance at end of period	1,002,710	1,294,651	2,952,601

The Global Fund Solution

Statements Of Cash Flows (Expressed in United States Dollars)

	Unaudited Six Months Ended 31 March 2014		
	Conservative Fund \$	Moderate Fund \$	Aggressive Fund \$
Cash Flows From Operating Activities			
Profit before taxation	2,075	3,048	11,283
Adjustments for:			
Net realised gains on disposal of financial assets available-for-sale	--	--	(1,195)
Net gains on derivative financial instruments	(1,456)	(1,899)	(4,405)
Net Operating Profit Before Working Capital Changes	619	1,149	5,683
Purchase of financial assets available-for-sale	(23,704)	(49,231)	(214,598)
Proceeds on disposal of financial assets available-for-sale	4,214	4,481	111,592
Net purchases and settlement of derivative financial instruments	1,456	1,899	4,405
Decrease in interest receivable	758	499	1,234
Decrease in other receivables	(517)	(1,243)	(4,553)
Decrease in payables	(465)	(429)	(1,090)
Withholding tax paid	(1,396)	(2,908)	(9,885)
Net Cash Used In Operating Activities	(19,035)	(45,783)	(107,212)
Cash Flows From Financing Activities			
Subscriptions	62,525	76,877	139,244
Redemptions	(19,202)	(40,200)	(101,589)
Net Cash Generated From Financing Activities	43,323	36,677	37,655
Net Increase/(Decrease) In Cash And Cash Equivalents	24,288	(9,106)	(69,557)
Cash And Cash Equivalents At Beginning Of Period	60,212	96,727	331,747
Cash And Cash Equivalents At End Of Period	84,500	87,621	262,190
Supplemental information:			
Interest received	7,288	5,978	7,025
Dividend received	4,652	9,695	32,948

Unaudited Eleven Months Ended 31 March 2013

	Conservative Fund \$	Moderate Fund \$	Aggressive Fund \$
Cash Flows From Operating Activities			
Profit before taxation	7,601	11,580	71,868
Adjustments for:			
Net realised gains on disposal of financial assets available-for-sale	(1,347)	(1,650)	(43,699)
Net gains on derivative financial instruments	(5,321)	(6,345)	(11,073)
Net Operating Profit Before Working Capital Changes	933	3,585	17,096
Purchase of financial assets available-for-sale	(182,241)	(219,643)	(731,492)
Proceeds on disposal of financial assets available-for-sale	203,497	268,857	1,577,038
Net purchases and settlement of derivative financial instruments	4,187	5,030	8,449
Decrease in interest receivable	514	389	812
Increase in other receivables	(462)	(1,051)	(4,134)
Decrease in payables	(221)	(157)	(1,949)
Withholding tax paid	(1,818)	(4,380)	(19,172)
Net Cash Generated From Operating Activities	24,389	52,630	846,648
Cash Flows From Financing Activities			
Subscriptions	75,107	80,450	42,086
Redemptions	(39,670)	(16,440)	(780,459)
Net Cash Generated From/(Used In) Financing Activities	35,437	64,010	(738,373)

Statements Of Cash Flows (Expressed in United States Dollars) Continued

Unaudited Eleven Months Ended 31 March 2013 Continued

	Conservative Fund \$	Moderate Fund \$	Aggressive Fund \$
Net Increase In Cash And Cash Equivalents	59,826	116,640	108,275
Cash And Cash Equivalents At Beginning Of Period	9,551	10,789	25,512
Cash And Cash Equivalents At End Of Period	69,377	127,429	133,787
Supplemental information:			
Interest received	15,234	11,834	15,632
Dividend received	6,061	14,598	63,908

Audited Seventeen Months Ended 30 September 2013

	Conservative Fund \$	Moderate Fund \$	Aggressive Fund \$
Cash Flows From Operating Activities			
Profit before taxation	11,428	22,921	114,709
Adjustments for:			
Net realised gains on disposal of financial assets available-for-sale	(9,613)	(17,497)	(94,093)
Net gains on derivative financial instruments	(2,098)	(2,518)	(2,708)
Net Operating (Loss)/Profit Before Working Capital Changes	(283)	2,906	17,908
Purchase of financial assets available-for-sale	(351,726)	(549,992)	(1,534,848)
Proceeds on disposal of financial assets available-for-sale	460,936	566,856	2,706,628
Net purchases and settlement of derivative financial instruments	964	1,203	84
Decrease in interest receivable	757	499	1,235
Decrease in other receivables	17	18	50
Increase/(decrease) in payables	102	462	(699)
Withholding tax paid	(2,910)	(6,573)	(26,939)
Net Cash Generated From Operating Activities	107,857	15,379	1,163,419
Cash Flows From Financing Activities			
Subscriptions	109,920	117,746	82,968
Redemptions	(165,035)	(47,187)	(940,152)
Distributions	(2,081)	--	--
Net Cash (Used In)/ Generated From Financing Activities	(57,196)	70,559	(857,184)
Net Increase In Cash And Cash Equivalents	50,661	85,938	306,235
Cash And Cash Equivalents At Beginning Of Period	9,551	10,789	25,512
Cash And Cash Equivalents At End Of Period	60,212	96,727	331,747
Supplemental information:			
Interest received	22,726	17,824	23,137
Dividend received	9,701	21,911	89,796

Basis Of Preparation

The Interim Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 "Interim Financial Reporting". These summary interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting policies set out in "Note 2" of the 30 September 2013 audited financial statements consistently applied from period to period. Any new Accounting Standards or interpretations which became effective in this financial year have had no material impact on the Funds. The areas of critical accounting estimate and judgement as disclosed in "Note 3" of the 30 September 2013 audited financial statements, have also remained unchanged.